STATEMENT OF WITNESS

STATEMENT OF:

TERESA MARY McCAFFREY

Name

Rank

AGE OF WITNESS (If over 18 enter "over 18"):

To be completed when the statement has been written

I declare that this statement consisting of 6 pages, each signed by me is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence at a preliminary enquiry or at the trial of any person, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Dated this 12

day of

JANUARY

2005

R Hall

Teresa McCaffrey

SIGNATURE OF MEMBER by whom statement was recorded or received

R HALL

PRINT NAME IN CAPS

SIGNATURE OF WITNESS

In April 2000 I was a State Enrolled Nurse, employed by the Erne Hospital, Enniskillen. I trained in the Erne Hospital from 1980 to 1982 and I qualified there as a State Enrolled Nurse. I worked in the Erne from 1982 to 1993. Then the nurses were not assigned to any particular ward. We worked on a rota basis, and rotated around the different wards every 6 or 8 weeks. Sometimes it may have been shorter depending on staff needs. During the period 1982 to 1993 I think I was only in Children's Ward roughly three times. I left the Erne in 1993 and worked in the Graan Nursing Home for two years. I had left the Erne because of family reasons. I had five small children then and the hours were better for me. Also in the Erne, all those years I was on a temporary contract, that was mainly the way for State Enrolled Nurses then. Some were lucky to get a permanent post but I was always on temporary contract. I worked in a Fold then from 1995 until 1999. In March 1999 I went back into Children's Ward in the Erne on a temporary contract. In September 2000 I undertook training to become a State Registered Nurse. I went to Queens Campus once a fortnight and qualified in 2002. In November 2002 I secured a permanent post in Surgical Ward in the Erne, where I am still employed. I should mention that in June 2000, I was paid off from Children's Ward, due to no jobs, however within a week I secured another

38/36 7/04 SIGNATURE OF WITNESS: Teresa McCaffrey

J. 13

temporary contract within Surgical Ward, from where I did my training for State Registered Nurse. I remember my turn of duty on 12 April 2000. I was on night duty, it was my first night on, for the month duration that I was going to be there. I was the most junior nurse on the ward because I was a SEN nurse. I had mostly auxiliary duties, such as teas, but I still had my nursing duties to do, such as temperatures and pulses once I had my own work done. I commenced duty that night at 7.45 pm. All the nurses who were working that night, there were four of us, went into the office in Children's Ward for handover for the day staff. All the Children in the ward were discussed and why they were there, what happened during the day with them and what was expected of us during the night. The only thing I can remember being told about Lucy was that she wasn't long in and to try to get her to drink, to give her a drink when I was going round with the tea trolley. I think this handover was done by Staff Nurse Laura McDowell. At approximately 8.30 pm I was giving out the evening suppers, just teas and juices. Mr and Mrs Crawford were in the day ward, I think Mrs Crawford was nursing Lucy on her knee. I offered Mr and Mrs Crawford tea, which they accepted, and a glass of juice for Lucy. They already had juice for her, and I just left them a fresh one. Lucy was awake at this time. I went on with my trolley to give supper to the rest of the children on the ward. I really had very little to do with Lucy. She was being looked after by the other nurses. I remember when I was stacking the nappies in Lucy's locker and the locker beside it, and I had a conversation with Mae Crawford. We were chatting about the name Mae. I think Lucy was sleeping at this stage because it was fairly late. Lucy was in cubicle 6 which is the first cubicle on the right in the ward. This is where new admissions and sicker children would be. It's the nearest to the nursing station. At 2.20 am Mrs Crawford 'buzzed' and I went to her. Lucy had a very dirty nappy and Mrs Crawford was changing her as I arrived. The nappy had spilled over onto a sheet. I got a clean sheet and changed it. Mrs Crawford changed the nappy. The nappy was very foul smelling. The nappy was full and wet and dirty. It was very runny and very yellow in colour, it was very offensive. At that stage Sister Edmundson arrived, she was the night manager

38/36a 11/03

SIGNATURE OF WITNESS Teresa McCaffrey

and was in charge of all the wards in the hospital that night. She commented on the sm from Lucy's nappy. She had a conversation with Mrs Crawford, I think they knew each other. I took the nappy to the sluice room. I left it there to take samples from. I spoke to Staff Nurse McManus who was in charge of the ward. The protocol is, if a child has a dirty nappy such as this that they are moved to a side room to prevent contamination to other children on the ward. I then moved Lucy to a side room, helped by Mrs Crawford. Lucy was attached to a drip at this time. This was about 2.30 or 2.40 am. Mrs Crawford pushed the cot and I pushed the drip along. We went into room 10 which is at the bottom of the ward. I moved the bed in this room over to the window so that I could get the cot into the room. I settled into the room and plugged the drip back in. I checked that it was OK and it was, that it was on. I went back up the ward and collected their belongings and brought them down to room 10. Mrs Crawford settled Lucy down, Lucy was tired, but she wasn't upset or crying. The bed was left in the room for Mrs Crawford to sleep in. She lay on top of the bed. Parents wouldn't get into the beds in case we need them during the night, so I put one blanket on top of the bed and Mrs Crawford lay on top of it. I reassured Mrs Crawford that we would be popping in and out during the night to check on Lucy but that if she needed us to buzz us. I showed her how to push the buzzer. At approximately 2.40 am I went to the treatment room to get the blue top bottles which are used for the faeces samples. I went back to the sluice room and scooped faeces from the nappy and put it into the bottle. I did three bottles which was the norm. I returned to the office to fill in the forms which accompanies these samples to the Lab. I had disposed of the nappy in the sluice room. Round about 2.55 am whilst I was filling out these forms the buzzer sounded in side ward 10. The light outside ward 10 lights up when the buzzer is pressed and I can't remember if it shows in the office. I went down to the side ward, and I met Mrs Crawford in the doorway with Lucy. Lucy was in her arms. She said to me "Nurse, help Lucy, help Lucy". I took Lucy from her and laid her down in the cot. Lucy was pale and rigid, she was stiff to touch. I immediately called for Staff Nurse Sally McManus, from the doorway. Sally

38/36a 11/03

SIGNATURE OF WITNESS Teresa McCaffrey

came in seconds. Staff Nurse T Jones who had been on her break came as well. I passed the oxygen mask to Sally, and I can't remember who turned on the oxygen. I left the room and went up to the phone out on the ward, and bleeped Dr Malik who was the SHO, Senior House Officer, through the switchboard. I went back into the room. Dr Malik arrived within minutes. Sally sent me for Diazepam PR, which I got in the treatment room, and took back to Sally. Myself and Thecla started to clear the room, to remove the bed to give more space. Dr Malik was checking Lucy over whilst I was doing this. I pushed down the emergency trolley which is kept beside the phone in the ward on the medical side which Mrs Crawford was very upset, and I was trying to reassure her. was where we were. Dr O'Donohoe who was the Consultant on call arrived. I don't know what time it was then, and about twenty minutes later Dr Auterson arrived. I was really the runner at this stage, twice I took blood samples to the Lab. Matt, who was on call for the night for the Lab was there. There is always someone on call for the Lab. I was then sent to Ward 5 for a drug for Dr Auterson. When I got to Ward 5 I panicked, I started to hyperventilate and took chest pains. Nurse McNeill, who was the nurse in Ward 5 that evening, there was two of them took over, and she took the drug back to Children's ward. I don't even remember the name of the drug. I returned to the ward about ten minutes later when I had settled. Mr Crawford and his children had arrived and also Mae's parents. Sister Edmundson had also arrived. Mrs Crawford and them all were standing in the corridor outside Lucy's room. I stayed with and also to be able to get any further equipment required. Sally, Thecla and Siobhan saw that I was there. Around 4.40 am Lucy was moved to Ward 5, ICU, Thecla, Siobhan, who was the Ward 5 nurse and the doctors went with Lucy, the parents and everybody went. I just continued with my duties. I was very upset, I had never seen anything like this before in Children's Ward. D/Constable Hall has asked me about the fluid therapy prescribed. I have seen this prescribed before on adults, but not on children. I wouldn't have known if the rate was right or wrong because I wouldn't have seen it on Children's Ward, although I was there about a year. I don't know if the therapy prescribed

38/36a 11/03

SIGNATURE OF WITNESS Teresa McCaffrey

and the same

TERESA STATEMENT OF:

was standard practice or not. I w

in charge, and regulate the drip to w-

D/Constable Hall has asked me did I cha

Staff Nurse or Whoever was

Page 5 of 6

No, I didn't. I don't know who changed it, or as on the balance chart. was doing the runner at this stage so I don't ki an to normal saline .9.

afterwards, because none of us really knew, and hose instructions. There sussions about it

Management or Dr O'Donohoe. I didn't even know there waked. explained to us that the fluids were wrong.

knew about the fluid therapy was when I heard about the inquesith Senior

cross then that I hadn't been kept more informed by Management, an

Union Rep Benny Cassidy who supported us. D/Constable Hall has aske

notes about this incident. The following night when I went into work, MI

Director of Acute Services for the Erne spoke to us all. He asked us 1

statement about what happened. I wrote out the statement, between that

day. Benny Cassidy looked over it, and then I handed it to Mr Fee on eil

Tuesday after Lucy's death. I have handed to D/Constable Hall the ty

statement. I didn't receive the handwritten statement back. I wrote the

own as I remembered it. I didn't show it to anyone other th

D/Constable Hall has asked me about the confusion in the treatment (

in the Review. I was not aware of any confusion. I didn't realise that

to the fluids. I was never told or debriefed about the incident. It was

when the inquest was coming up and we all had a meeting with the

realised her death had to do with the prescribed fluids. We had no id

whatsoever from management about this and I think it would D/Constable Hal

. everybody for us to have been told of this.

interviewed for the Review. No I wasn't and I had no idea that on

was in Children's Ward until June 2000 and I never heard it me

SIGNATURE OF WITNESS Teresa McCaffrey

38/36a 11/03

copy of the Review or heard any discussion about it. D/Constable Hall has asked me what steps had been taken to address the issues raised under documentation in the Review. Again I am not aware of any. There was no meeting, no circulars that I am aware of, although I left Children's Ward in June 2000. D/Constable Hall has asked me if at the time there appeared to be anything difficult about Lucy's death or likely to lead to litigation. At the time no, there appeared no difficulties. Again I, and the other nurses had no idea anything was wrong until four years later when the case was coming to inquest. We had never been informed by anyone that there was something wrong. D/Constable Hall has asked me if I was responsible for the discrepancy in the running total on the daily fluid balance chart for Lucy, and has showed me a copy of this marked P65. No, I wasn't, this is not my writing and I don't know who wrote it. The only thing I have written on this page is diarrhoea+++. D/Constable Hall has asked me was I shocked or traumatised by this. I was very upset. I am also a mother. I knew that Lucy was very ill when she was being ventilated, that told me she was not well at all. I was never offered any counselling until again four years later towards the inquest. Briege Swift and me went to funeral and we spoke among ourselves how terrible it was for the child to die and with Laura McDowell as well. It had never been mentioned again.

■ Probably Lucy's death upset me more because of all the activity around it.

I was offered counselling

four years later, but I didn't avail of it. I felt I just had to get on with life, and it was four years later. Since the inquest I asked to be taken off night duty, and that has been granted. Just a couple of months ago I had to take stuff to the Lab, and it just brought it all back to me, and I asked to be taken off nights then. Lately I am aware that counselling is available when there is a death in the ward. Again I knew this after the inquest. There has been no discussion about the lack of support. I remember when we went into work the next night we chatted about it, and felt that we should have had a night off, but that was it.

38/36a 11/03 SIGNATURE OF WITNESS Teresa McCaffrey

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

	Name Rank
	AGE OF WITNESS (if over 18 enter "over 18"): 25 62
TO BE COMPLETED WHEN THE STATEMENT HAS BEEN WRITTEN	I declare that this statement consisting of pages, each signed by me is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence at a preliminary enquiry or at the trial of any person, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.
	Dated this 12 day of Jan 2005
	Lego Geren W. Colly
	SIGNATURE OF MEMBER by whom SIGNATURE OF WHINESS Statement was recorded or received
	On Apoio 2000 D was a state
)	envolled nuse, enologed by the Erre
	Hospital, Gruskeller D' Warned in
	The Grue Hospilal from 1980 10 1980
	ad 1 qualified the as a state
	envalled nuse. D worked in the
	CELLE TYMM (182 12 11
	The nuses were not assigned to any
	The received the second
	VOIL DOORS THE PROPERTY OF THE
	agraeu hours was some
,) .	Thermes ment
	Supering on Start needs.
ļ	period 182 to 1993) This This
,	0 00 400 6000 50 1002
	5 / 60000
	Local Older March
	The state of the s
	The state of the s
	July Shires China
	in the Educe, Old Mose gills
Form 38/36 (Lined)	Homas IN Com.
FPB 1/01	SIGNATURE OF WITNESS: (CRESA M. Caffrey

LC - PSNI

STATEMENT OF: STATEMENT PAGE NO: 2
1
was on a temporary convocar, italy
all the mainly the way for stake
envolled huses then some were lucky
to set a premaner post but
was always on temporary convoca.
I worked in a food men from
1995 untre 1999. On Worch 1999
I went were with Childrens Ward
IL he Bull on a temporary convict.
& SERV 2000 1 HEADY BY MICHOUNTOOK
Naing to become a stope rejutered
nuse - 9 Went to Ducers Compres
once a fortright, and qualified in
2002. Du NOV 2002 secured
a premarer post u susicial word
in the cene, where I am stell
enposed. I should unceron that i
Ville 2000) Non Daid of Non
childrens word, one to us lobs.
waterer while a week a secured
^
for state rejistered nuse. I hemerber
my run or duly on 12 April 2010.
I was on ught duly, it was
my past night or, for the month
durchion man I was going to be
here. I was he most junos
SIGNATURE OF STATEMENT MAKER COCO ALCCALLE

Form 38/36[a] __(Lined]_____

nuse on the wood because I was a SEN Nuse. I had mostly auxiliary duris such as teas, but I still that my nusing duries to ob, such as temporaries and pulses once I had my am work, done. I commerced dury that	_
auxillaty duris such as teas, but I stied thad my musing duries to ob, such as temporatives and rules once I had my am work	
auxillaty duris such as teas, but I stied thad my musing duries to ob, such as temporatives and rules once I had my am work	
to ob, such as temporaries and rules once I had my am work	
TO 00, such as temporaries and such some I had my am work	
pulses once I had my an work	_
Commenced Market Down	<u>.</u> .
Some o commerced ally mos	-
ught at 7.35 pm: Call the	
huses who were working that many	
Those were 4 of us, year uto"	
me Office in Childrens would for	
had over for the day Graff. all	
The chelobee in the west were	
descussed and why they were these	
and whoer wassers devig the day	
int her god what was expected by	
This I can beiner beig told about	0/
	Ŋ
to this his a very when I was	
apig rold with the tea Nolly	
Die mes had over was obno	
by state nuse law 11 Movel.	
OF CORON 8202 1 1/0 SUIVO	
out the pulities suppers was tear	
ad juices. Illi ad ills Chantford	
were in the day wood 9 This	
The state of the s	
SIGNATURE OF STATEMENT MAKER: DECESO N. CAME	

Form 38/36[a] [Lined]

	STATEMENT OF: STATEMENT PAGE NO:
	Als Croentoid was nuising being on her
	Knoe. D'offered Us Cranfold
	tea, whice they occepted, and o
	glass on juice for Lucy. They altered
	had puece for her and I just loft
	them a fresh one. Lucy was andle
	at his nine. I went for with my
	Holley to five supper to the LEW &V
	me children on me wood. I ready
	had very letter to do with Lucy.
0	Sue was being boxed after The other
	nuses. I lemented when I was
	Steering the nappies in Luyis locker
	ad the locker beads it and I
	ad a conversate with "Mae Cranford.
1	Se were charles about the worke
N	lae. I tik may was steeping
0	W this Stay because she of was I
*	entry late. I huay was in culorde
16	o, which is the 18 cubicle on
	e right i he wood. This is
ア	rere how admissions and sicker
۲	huldren would be . Ots he mover
1/	
γ	les Cranford buzzer and wer
1	> her. Lucy had a very dury
Щ	uppy, and the crawfold was
<u>c</u>	longing her as I allived The
	SIGNATURE OF STATEMENT MAKER: CLESO HE COLLY

Form 38/36[a] [Lined]

STATEMENT OF:	STATEMENT PAGE NO:
rappy had spilled over on	to o'cheer.
DIVagor a clean shoot	, and charged it
Mrs Crowford changed	The rappy.
The nappy was very for	suldeleg.
The narphy was fill a	id wer and
	renny and very
yellos in colar, ir is	
	mundson
allived the Was the	male marage
ad wes un character or	all he halds
	V. She
Lucis mappy. She had	e conteschen
inte les Caspid I	mik hey
Knew ecce stel. S	took the
happy to the strice vos	m. 9 lept o
mere to take soundes	from. 9
space to steff new 1	l'allones Who
Nos i charge or the h	Said - Me
proposol is, if a chil	20 hos
o dely nappy such o:	^ _
They are missed to a	Side Poon
to plevely contamuet to	whe children
	moved Lucy
to a side room helper	a by RUS
	acclude to
a drip at the time	· Tues Wes
4000 230 Or 2000	tm. Ws
). H	aceM
SIGNATURE of STATEMENT MAKER	eres in which

Form 38/36[a] --[Lined]------

STATEMENT OF: STATEMENT PAGE NO:
Cranfold Prehed the cor and I pushed
The deif along. We were into
voon to still is at the bottom
or the Wood. I moved the bed
in this room over to the Lundon
so how I could get the at with
The 100m. S settled into the
room and plugged the deip
book in D' checked har it has
OK and UN Was, That UNG
on. O what were up the wood
and collected their belongity and
biorgher hen down to robu 10.
Ms Cranfoid sectred Lucy don.
cucy was tierd our the work
upset or cryso the bed was lift
steep in the lay on top BY
dulia the many, so Der 1
warker on tol or he bed ad ills
Crantold lay on top or it. 9
recognized like crowtold war I we
Would be popoled in ad our
rueig the man to check on Item
An but that if the needed us to
buzz us. I showed her how to
SIGNATURE OF STATEMENT MAKER PENESA NO COLLUN
CIGIO IT OFFE OF OTHER PRINTED TO SEE THE SECOND OF THE SE

Form 38/36[a] [L-ined]

2000	The second secon		the state of the s				
STAT	EMENT OF: _				_ STATEME	NT PAGE NO): <u> </u>
Duc	L Me	buzze	e. At	apple	OV S	WOAN	1
9	200	beck	10,	le 1	Westme	N VOC	Jul.
10		the 1					
Que		d for					
9	Dent	Dece	- to	The 3	RLIICO	VOOM	ad
Sca	opd	faece	s from	Me	uap	of ad).
PW		lhls	ML	DOUTH	- 0"	Jud .	
3	botte	& Whi	cl We	, the	WRU	<u> 9</u>	
		to 1					
. ,		Shece		7		\sim	egles
		16. C				d Or	the
		The					Dul
		1 MB					shex
		e bu					Loud
10.		lig					
USIN		Whe					
ChO!		and L				news nu	
The Side		e ad				Crowk	-
Suba.	. Lee	Marie Marie	10.041	Wey LICA	N L L L L	16)(CP
<u></u>	LOS C	alms!	Sho	50. A	1 th	THO W	<u> </u>
2/10/-	· · · · ·	000 (1	la	hold	1110	, " 0	
10000V		ICH ACC	om he		10.5	1 10	
Non	- <u>L</u>	The Cu	V. 11	101 6	Ω	;O2	
(a) (d)	(191d).	(2/10	Nes	Shift	10	toud	
9	11 MA 0010	1014 C	·000.d	100	Stel	- Nuz	-
Sall	1 NIC	Manus	HOM	مدار	4M17	ay.	
Sall	Cam	0 in	Selond	J S	tall	NII)se	
)				1		
		SIGNATURE of	STATEMENT	MAKER:	vresa W	Caffay	

Form 38/36[a] -[Lined]

STATEMENT OF: STATEMENT PAGE NO:
Tones who had been on he
bleak came as well. I pased the
oxyge mork to sally and I can
hereiner who triened on the oxyger.
I tept the room and went up to
The phone our on the wood, also
10 reeped De Malik Who Are was the
SHO, seems where offer morgh me
Switchboard. D wer bock uts the
voon. De Malex avived which muncles
Stelly sent me for dezepan PR, which
1) sor in the theorner room, and
Thecla Gracial to clear the room to
Lundre the bed to five more space.
De Malik was checking Lucy dro
While I was doing this.
Dibled down the emercicy trolley Which
is kept beside me promo in he would
on the medical side which was where
We were. Ms Crawfold was very
upier and I was rying to leasure
hel. De O'Donohoe who was the
consultant on call alived I don't know
what rue it is there, and door
20 minutes ales De Auteron arrived.
I was readly he runner at the
Stage thice I took blood souther
H OM
SIGNATURE OF STATEMENT MAKER: PERCOO NO COLLUN

Form 38/36[a] _{Lined]_____

STATEMENT CONTINUATION PAGE

STATEMENT OF: STATEMENT PAGE NO:
to the las. Mast, who was on call
for the mght for the lob was there.
There is always someone on call for
he loss - D was then sent to
would 5 for a drug for De
Onteison. When I got to would 5
1 paicked, I Graffed to hyperverifiate
and took cheer pais. Not Mc Niell
Who Wo me muse a word 5 mar
everig here was 120 Or hiem took
over an the took the way becce
to childres wood. I don't ever
here we were or the dery.).
letured to be weld about 10 miles
later when I had settled. It
Crantora ad his shearce had
arrived, and also Messis parcels.
Sure Edmusson had also arwed.
Ms Crawfold and them all were
Stadie in the collabor perside Lileys
VOOM. Stayed with and also
to be obte to get any field
equipment legited. The the Sally
Thethe ad Joshan San har 1
Wes there. Wrold west Lucy was
moved to word 5, 1CU. Hela
SIDDLA, Who WO THE WOOD 5 MWRY
20 the Doctors well with Lucy, the
SIGNATURE OF STATEMENT MAKER: PERESA UCCOMP

Form 38/36[a] -{Lined]

STATEMENT OF:	STATEMENT PAGE NO:
parets and everytody well	r. Juor
continued with my duries	
very upser I had m	
auginia like his before	à chiloves
word. Thonorowe Novel	has osked
me obser the fluid 1	ulapy ad
prescribed. Dhave sece	mil prescubed
before on adults but	nor lon children
D' Woulder house known	4 me vale
Was NOTH OF MIDIS POCCOTO	en Lacolo
Love seen it on children	Loud, dhagh
I was there about a year	
and if the therapy desc	
Standard Proche de nor.	D Dould
	1 the Wast
	charge "
ad ujulate he drip to	
No tody or war was	n the balance
chow Olandroide Hell	- A
me did I change me de	
	Clone 9. No
	Mus Changed
I, or where it was done	() () ()
Whose unvuling. I was	dog the
runner ar hies way so	1 Obli Rubli
There was us descharged of	our it affected,
becaux using or us hall	y aled
ad the the all very (SWOCKED. NOWOWY
	11 Pam
SIGNATURE OF STATEMENT MAKER: () EN	resa M TUM

Form 38/36[a] [Lined]

STATEMENT OF: STATEMENT PAGE NO: 1
explained to us thou the fliends were
Worg. There was no ducussion my
semon managner or De O, Dondose.
I dold ough know here was question
marks. The prov I keld apper the
filed the afty was where I heard door
he uguest who Lucij, dean.
feet cross then that I work been
Kept more uplaced by management ad
it was done to ow when they being
Cossidy who supported 41. () Considere
Hall has asked did I make
any ustes asolv mis ucider. The
polising man where I were its
work, als fee who is the director
Or ocute services for the sene order to
us and the offer of the state
O Write Over the Grotener bessele
1016 1016 1016
Cassidy booked over it and men!
worded it to ill fee on eacher
10 Mar of other days
D ware lacted to Str Nove the
MZO VEISION OF his Gratemen.
Side because he hard wille Grobener
exce. I work he Brokener or my
own as I lungbered it. I dealer
SIGNATURE OF STATEMENT MAKER: Seresa NO COLL
OIGIVATOTIC OF STATE WEINT TWAKEN.

LC - PSNI

Form 38/36[a] [Lined]____

115-012-017

STATEMENT OF: STATEMENT PAGE NO: 12
show it to anyone who the benny
Casady. O constable New has ested
me doner the confusion in the meather
Or heary as referred to in the herrer.
D LOS MOV andre By any confluion -
I doll realise har he death was
linked to the fillings. I was never
tola, or depended abover the unally.
St wow until 4 yrs later when
The uguest was coming up and we all
had a meeting with me truly solection
That I leatesed her death had
to do mir the plenterbed thuds.
We had us idea! We had as
contact sharpever from management
obout this ad I this it would only have been fair to every body
tor us to have been told of This
Toronorable Hall has asked me way
Hashir and I had no when that one
had been conducted. D was in
chilottes word until June 2000
ad I never heard it menand.
I never some arm aspy Or the Heurell
Or hear any desuration about it.
D) Consider Noel has ested me what
steps had been token to address the
SIGNATURE OF STATEMENT MAKER: Serece WEND

Form 38/36[a] __[Lined]____

STATEMENT OF:	STATEMENT PAGE NO: 13
issues varsed under	docume vonoh in
he review. Ogai	I am no ancre
Or any. There w	as us meerg, us
circulars than 1	am aware of
CIROGL 1 lepy CL	waters would in
	NOT THOUL LOS CITOD
me if an me	
to be laying def	L
1 1)	ro lead to
Subjection. Of the	
apreared us defficult	
Wes Wrong until	d us video deurng
case Wes comia	to usual. We
uad ulver been i	
That there was so	
Constable Hall ha	
	The discherancy in
he runing total	on the dally fund
balace chase for	Lucy ad los
shared rul c copy	Or Thes morked p 65.
NO 1 HOW his	15 WOV My
Wichy and I don	I away who whole
I The only I'mig	have writte
	chories +++ () CONOV
Nall has vasked me	West Shocked
or traumchsed by	hus I was very
upser I am ou	so a mother (S)
	Hersa McColl
SIGNATURE of STATEMEN	TMAKER JENERU PULLET

LC - PSNI

Form 38/36[a] [Lined]____

STATEMENT CONTINUATION PAGE

	STATEMENT OF: STATEMENT PAGE NO: 13
	I come that Lien was very ill where The
	was beig ventilated, man told me
(The was not well all. I was
	neve oftered any courselling until again
	4 yrs Cale to souls the uguer.
	Breige Swift and me went to Timesal
	ad we apple among ownelves how
	tellible it was for the child to die
	ad with laws Mi Dovell as well.
	It had note been menhad agai.
Í	
	trabably Lucys death
	ifset in more because of all the
1	offwhy avoid it:
	I was offed counselles
-	+ years late bur I deal ovail or
1	r. S feer I just had to ger on
	with life ad it was 4 yrs later.
	ince the house I asked to be
	cree of why dury, and that has
	see pated. Just c'coufe by
	works dup I had to take stuff to
	we lob, and it just prought it all
K	ozal to me, and I asked to be
•	kD
	SIGNATURE OF STATEMENT MAKER: PERCOA NCGILLY

Form 38/36[a] [Lined]____

STATEMENT CONTINUATION PAGE

	STATEMENT OF: STATEMENT PAGE NO: US
	toke of white the Lately I am
	anove mor courselly is available
	When there is a death in the word.
-	Cepi 1 Keen this after the reguest
+	There has been us discussion about
	The loca or support. I hereber
	when we went its work - the work-
1	right we chapted about it got fell have had a night of
1	have be whould have had a might of
K	out how we it.
L	
_	
	SIGNATURE OF STATEMENT MAKER PERESA NO COM
	SIGNATURE OF STATEMENT MAKER () LICE NO SIGNATURE

LC - PSNI

Form 38/36[a] [Lined]____

115-012-021